

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR

WP (C) 2452/2023
CM 5802/2023

Mysarah Akhter

...Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Parveez Ahmad Wani, Advocate

Vs

UT of J and K and Ors.

...Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Satinder Singh Kala, AAG

CORAM:

HONB'LE MR JUSTICE WASIM SADIQ NARGAL, JUDGE

ORDER
20.09.2023

01. The short submission which has been advanced by learned counsel for the petitioner is that an order of engagement has since been issued in favour of the petitioner by respondent no.4 Child Development Project Officer, Poshan Project, Narbal, Badgam, vide order no. 03 of 2023, dated 12.08.2023, whereby on the recommendations of Block Level Selection Committee, sanction has been accorded to the engagement of the petitioner for Anganwardi Centre Parray Mohalla Budgam on honorary basis. From perusal of the said order, it is emphatically clear that the petitioner was under obligation to report to the office of the Child Development Project Officer, Poshan Project Narbal, within a period of 10 days along with the requisite documents in original viz, Qualification Certificates, Domicile Certificate, Ward Certificate, Date of Birth Certificate, Marks Cards (10th) issued by recognized/notified Board by the Government.

02. The learned counsel for the petitioner further submits that he has fulfilled all the requisite formalities as envisaged in the order *supra* and yet the petitioner has not been allowed to perform his duties on the strength of the aforesaid order.

03. Heard learned counsel for the petitioner at length and perused the record.

04. Issue notice to the respondents in the main petition as also in CM, which is accepted by Mr. Satinder Singh Kala, AAG. He seeks and is granted four weeks' time to file response.

05. List on 8th November, 2023.

06. In the meantime, subject to objections from the other side and till next date of hearing before the Bench, the respondents are directed to allow the petitioner to join her place of posting in pursuance of the engagement order no. 03 of 2023, dated 12.08.2023, provided that the petitioner has fulfilled all the requisite formalities as envisaged in the order of engagement and if there is no other legal impediment.

06. Respondents are directed to file compliance report of this order by or before the next date of hearing.

(WASIM SADIQ NARGAL)
JUDGE

SRINAGAR
20.09.2023
MUBASHIR